and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us (or, if the underwriters exercise their option to purchase 1,275,000

additional shares of our common stock in full, approximately $97.1 million after deducting underwriting discounts and

commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us).

We intend to use these net proceeds to finance possible future acquisitions and for working capital and general corporate

purposes.

Pending the uses described above, we may invest these net proceeds in short-term interest-bearing investment grade

instruments.

S-17

Page 22 of 57

1/31/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1487101/000114420417004368/v457700_424b5...

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2016. Our capitalization is

presented:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 8,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering.

You should read this table along with our financial statements and related notes and the other financial information included in

or incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

As of September 30, 2016

Actual As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)

Cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 42,505 $ 126,933(1)

Long-term debt:
Convertible senior notes, net of discount $ 130,888 $ 130,888

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5 million shares authorized, none issued — —
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100 million shares authorized, 40,975,827

shares issued and outstanding, actual and 49,475,827 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted 41 49

Additional paid-in capital 332,651 417,070
Accumulated deficit (97,778) (97,778)

Total stockholders’ equity 234,914 319,341

Total capitalization $ 365,802 $ 450,229

(1) Cash and cash equivalents is net of the discounts, commissions and estimated expenses of approximately $360,000 payable by

us in connection with the offering.

The table above assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase 1,275,000 additional shares in this offering. In

addition, the number of shares of our common stock in the actual and as adjusted columns in the table above excludes:

• 1,272,672 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options issued under our stock option plans as

of September 30, 2016, at a weighted average exercise price of $10.30 per share;